

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Kristin Worth, et al.,

Appellees,

vs.

Bob Jacobson, in his individual capacity  
and in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the  
Minnesota Department of Public Safety,

Appellant.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

David H. Thompson  
Atty. Reg. No. 17-0143

Peter A. Patterson  
Atty. Reg. No. 17-0144

William V. Bergstrom  
Atty. Reg. No. 23-0238

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 220-9600

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
State of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER  
Solicitor General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0325089

AMANDA PRUTZMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0389267

*Attorneys for Appellees  
Kristin Worth, Austin Dye, Axel  
Anderson, Minnesota Gun Owners  
Caucus, Second Amendment  
Foundation, and Firearms Policy  
Coalition, Inc.*

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
Telephone: (651) 757-1217

*Attorneys for Appellant Bob Jacobson,  
Commissioner of the Minnesota  
Department of Public Safety*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT COVER 18-TO-20-YEAR-OLDS FREELY CARRYING GUNS IN PUBLIC FOR SELF-DEFENSE. ....	8
A. 18-to-20 Year Olds are Outside of the Scope of “The People” the Framers Intended.....	9
1. In the founding era, 18-to-20-year-olds were not part of the Nation's political community, and were instead considered minors who lacked judgment and required guardians. ....	11
2. Militia statutes do not establish that minors had the independent right to freely carry a gun in public for self-defense.....	17
B. From the Founding, States have the Power to Regulate Guns in the Hands of Irresponsible or Dangerous Groups like People Aged 18-to-20.....	22
1. Legislatures have historically disarmed categories of people determined to pose a risk of danger with guns. ....	23

2.	The categorical regulation of people ages 18-to-20 is constitutional because it was enacted to ensure the public safety. ....	27
II.	BOTH THE COMMON LAW AND A MULTITUDE OF HISTORICAL REGULATIONS ESTABLISH THAT MINNESOTA’S STATUTE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE NATION’S HISTORICAL TRADITION OF FIREARM REGULATION. ....	30
A.	The Founding Era’s Common Law and Regulations Unambiguously Show a History and Tradition of Limiting “Infants” Access to Guns. ....	33
B.	The Significant Number of Analogous Laws from Around the Reconstruction Era are the Proper Focus and Confirm a History and Tradition of Regulating Guns in the Hands of People Under 21. ....	39
1.	Technological and market changes created a result the Founders could not have anticipated and require a more nuanced approach to the analysis. ....	40
2.	The States responded to mass-market availability of cheap handguns and the ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment by enacting a host of age-restrictions to reduce the risk of danger and ensure public safety. ....	42
3.	No historic cases found age restrictions to be unconstitutional indicating that age restrictions were publicly understood to be in harmony with the Second Amendment. ....	48
4.	Age restrictions are more longstanding than firearms restrictions deemed to be presumptively lawful. ....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	ADDENDUM .....	Add. 1 – App. 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	Passim
<i>Bruen’s</i> next question of whether Minnesota’s age restriction is consistent with the Nation’s historical tradition of gun regulation. <i>Bruen</i> 124 S.Ct.....	31, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	Passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	34, 35, 48, 49
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Frey v. Nigrelli</i> , 21-CV-05334-NSR- 2023 WL 2473375 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2023).....	38, 48
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022).....	51
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Mai v. United States</i> 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	53, 54
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	Passim
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Swearingen</i> 545 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	Passim
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	Passim
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	23, 24
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	20
<i>Range v. Att'y Gen. United States</i> 53 F.4th 262 (3rd Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Range v. Att'y Gen. United States</i> 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	48, 52
<i>Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives, ___ F.</i> 2022 WL 17859138 (W.D. La. 2022).....	29, 30
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) .....	35
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023) .....	35
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> 24 F. Cas. 813 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1812) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bena</i> 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23, 25, 26, 33

<i>United States v. Booker</i> 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>United States v. Flores</i> 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	53
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	30, 51
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> 614 F.3d 638 (2010).....	53
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702, 712, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997).....	35
<i>Weed v. Jenkins</i> 873 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	35
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....	49, 50



<i>Andrews v. State</i> 50 Tenn 165 (1871).....	49
<i>Coleman v. State</i> 32 Ala. 581 (1858) .....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Callan</i> 6 Binn 255 (Pa. 1814) .....	12
<i>State v. Allen</i> 94 Ind. 441 (1884).....	50
<i>State v. Hatch</i> 962 N.W.2d 661 (Minn. 2021).....	28
<i>State v. Paige</i> 256 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. 1977).....	28
<i>Tankersly v. Comm.</i> 9 S.W. 702, 703 (Ky. 1888).....	50

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	2, 18

**STATE STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 624.714.....	2, 6, 7, 54
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 2(b)(2).....	1, 3
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 22 .....	3, 8, 28
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subds. 1(a) and 2(b)(2).....	1, 3

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subds. 1a..... 2

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 56

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 56

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 56

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 56

FRAP 32..... 56

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Common Law and Legislation*

21 Harv. L. Rev. 383 (1908) ..... 34

Historical Gun Laws Targeting “Dangerous” Groups and Outsiders

12 *New Histories of Gun Rights and Regulation: Essays on the Place of Guns in American Law and Society* (2023). ..... 26

*The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms*

20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020) ..... 24

*The Meaning(s) of “The People” in the Constitution*

126 Harv. L. Rev. 1078 (2013) ..... 17

The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine

13 *Charleston L. Rev.* 205 (2018)..... 32

*State Statute and Common Law*

*Pol. Sci. Q.* 105-106 (1887) ..... 33

Historical state statutes and regulations

(reproduced pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 28(f)) .....Add. 51-57
